

No. A162561; A163492

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO**

**NATHAN K. WILLIAMS, as successor-in-interest to
CORNELIUS WILLIAMS**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

J-M MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.

Defendant and Appellant.

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the State of California,
County of Alameda, Case No. RG19032329, Hon. Frank Roesch

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF
COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC. AND
CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT**

Andrew Trask (Bar No. 320222)	Fred J. Hiestand (Bar No. 44241)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P	Counselor at Law
2049 Century Park E., Ste. 3000	3418 Third Avenue, Ste. 1
Los Angeles, CA 90617	Sacramento, CA 95817
Tel: (424) 285-8330	Tel: (916) 448-5100
Fax: (424) 204-9093	Fax: (916) 442-8644
atrask@shb.com	fred@fjh-law.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
QUESTION PRESENTED	5
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	5
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. <i>KESNER</i> EXPANDED ASBESTOS TORT LIABILITY IN CALIFORNIA BEYOND BOUNDARIES THAT OTHER STATES DECLINE TO CROSS	8
II. THE POLICY CONSIDERATIONS UNDERLYING THE <i>KESNER</i> LIMITATION TO HOUSEHOLD MEMBERS APPLY TO ANY AND ALL TAKE HOME CLAIMS	11
III. PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS RENDER THE LIMITATION TO HOUSEHOLD MEMBERS EVEN MORE IMPERATIVE IN THE CONTEXT OF STRICT PRODUCTS LIABILITY	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
PROOF OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>CertainTeed Corp. v. Fletcher</i> (Ga. 2016) 794 S.E.2d 641	10, 14, 17
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Williams</i> (Ga. 2005) 608 S.E.2d 208	9, 12, 14
<i>Georgia Pacific, LLC v. Farrar</i> (Md. 2013) 69 A.3d 1028.....	10, 16
<i>Gergely v. Ace Hardware Corp.</i> (Colo. Dist. Ct. Denver Cnty. Dec. 16, 2016) 2016 Colo. Dist. LEXIS 812	9
<i>Holdampf v. A.C.&S., Inc. (In re New York City Asbestos Litigation)</i> (N.Y. 2005) 5 N.Y.3d 486	9
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Cincinnati Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (6th Cir. 2009) 561 F.3d 439.....	10
<i>Miller v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (Mich. 2007) 740 N.W.2d 206.....	9
<i>Neumann v. Borg-Warner Morse Tec LLC</i> (N.D. Ill. 2016) 168 F. Supp. 3d 1116	11
<i>O'Neil v. Crane Co.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 335.....	12, 15
<i>Palmer v. 999 Quebec, Inc.</i> (N.D. 2016) 874 N.W.2d 303.....	8
<i>Quiroz v. Alcoa Inc.</i> (Ariz. 2018) 416 P.3d 824.....	8, 12
<i>Rohrbaugh v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> (10th Cir. 1992) 965 F.2d 844.....	10
<i>Van Fossen v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> (Iowa 2009) 777 N.W.2d 689	9, 12

STATUTES

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-49059

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.9419
